Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1457 RE



)

SAMUEL L. VERSEY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The real estate broker license of Samuel L. Versey is subject to discipline for Versey’s failure to respond to written requests or inquiries from the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”), and for his failure to surrender his suspended license.
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on July 15, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Versey’s real estate broker license.  Versey did not file an answer.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on December 16, 2011.  Assistant Attorney General Joseph L. Goff, Jr. represented the MREC.  Versey did not appear and was not represented by counsel.


The matter became ready for our decision on January 10, 2012, when the transcript was filed.  


The MREC served a request for admissions on Versey on October 27, 2011, but Versey did not respond to the request for admissions.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, made applicable to this Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  
Findings of Fact

1. At all relevant times, Versey held a Missouri license as a real estate broker until it was suspended on October 30, 2010.

2. On or about August 12, 2010, November 9, 2010, and January 12, 2011, Versey’s last registered address with the MREC was 12684 Stoneridge Drive, Florissant, Missouri 63033 (“registered address”).

3. On or about August 12, 2010, the MREC sent a letter by both certified and regular mail to Versey’s registered address, informing him the MREC had been notified he was not in compliance with § 324.010 RSMo, and his license would be suspended by operation of law on October 30, 2010, unless he resolved a noncompliance issue with the Department of Revenue.

4. On or about August 17, 2010, Versey received the MREC’s August 12, 2010 letter and signed the certified mail receipt.
5. On or about November 9, 2010, the MREC sent a letter by both certified and regular mail to Versey’s registered address, informing him his real estate broker’s license was 
suspended by operation of law for failing to comply with § 324.010 RSMo.  The letter further informed Versey he was to return his license to the MREC within ten days of the date of the correspondence, and to close his brokerage office.

6. Versey received the MREC’s November 9, 2010 letter sent by regular mail and refused to claim the certified mail.

7. On or about January 12, 2011, the MREC sent a letter by both certified and regular mail to Versey’s registered address, providing Versey with an additional thirty days within which to return his license and close his brokerage.

8. On or about January 15, 2011, Versey received the MREC’s January 12, 2011 letter and signed the certified mail receipt.

9. Versey did not respond in writing to any of the MREC’s written requests sent August 12, 2010, November 9, 2010, or January 12, 2011.

10. Versey did not surrender his real estate license or close his brokerage in response to the MREC’s January 12, 2011 letter.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over the MREC’s complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proof.

Section 324.010 provides in part:

All governmental entities issuing professional licenses, certificates, registrations, or permits pursuant to . . . chapters 324 to 346 shall provide the director of revenue with the name and Social Security number of each applicant for licensure with or licensee of such entities within one month of the date the application is filed or at least one month prior to the anticipated renewal of a licensee’s license.  If such licensee is delinquent on any state taxes or has failed to file state income tax returns in the last three years, the director shall then send notice to each such entity and licensee.  In the case of such delinquency or failure to file, the licensee’s license 
shall be suspended within ninety days after notice of such delinquency or failure to file, unless the director of revenue verifies that such delinquency or failure has been remedied or arrangements have been made to achieve such remedy.
Section 339.100.2  provides in relevant part:

2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   * 
(15)  Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860[.]

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) provides:

(1) Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

Finally, 20 CSR 2250-8.155(2)(A)3 states:

(2) Revocation/Suspension:
(A) . . .  Upon the revocation or suspension of a broker’s license, the broker shall—
*   *   *

3.  Notify all licensees associated with the brokerage of the revocation/suspension and return all licenses held by the broker to the commission.

The limited facts before us do not disclose the exact nature of Versey’s noncompliance issue with the Department of Revenue, but we do know Versey received the three letters sent by 
the MREC to his registered address and did not respond to any of them.  His failure to respond to the MREC’s written requests violated 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1), and is therefore grounds for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

After the MREC notified Versey his license had been suspended by operation of law, he was required to return it to the MREC.  His failure to do so violated 20 CSR 2250-8.155(2)(A)3 and is additional grounds for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).
Summary


Versey’s real estate broker’s license is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

SO ORDERED on March 29, 2012.


________________________________

MARY E. NELSON


Commissioner
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